



IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE
COURT – II, BONGAON, NORTH 24 – PARGANAS
SESSIONS CASE No. 208 of 2025

(CNR No – WBNP06-001501 – 2025)

GR – 85 of 2025

State of West Bengal

– Vs –

Nasima Akhtar @ Sabina Mohammad Naim Kureshi

Ref :- Petrapole PS Case No. 05 dt. - 19.01.2025

U/s – 319(2)/338/336(3)/340(2) of BNS & 14A(b) of Foreigners Act

Present – Smt. Kumkum Singha (WB00712)

Order No – 11
Dt. 13/05/2026

Accused **Nasima Akhtar @ Sabina Mohammad Naim Kureshi** who is in Judicial Custody is produced virtually from Alipore Women's Correctional Home and she is remanded to J.C till the next date fixed.

Ld. PP in-Charge Sri Jahar Biswas is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Sri Mrinmoy Bose, appointed through Legal Aid Service, appears in person.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused person. Ld. PP in-charge prays for another date as he forget to bring the Case Diary today.

Considering the ground prayer is allowed.

Fix **03/06/2026** for production of the accused person and hearing of the discharge petition u/s 250 of BNSS as well as bail petition filed by the accused person.

Superintendent of Alipore Women's Correctional Home is directed to produce the accused physically.

Dictated & corrected by me
Sd/- Kumkum Singha
A. S. J, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

Sd/- Kumkum Singha
Additional Sessions Judge, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

Order No – 12
Dt. 03/06/2026

Accused **Nasima Akhtar @ Sabina Mohammad Naim Kureshi** who is in Judicial Custody is produced physically from Alipore Women's Correctional Home and she is remanded to J.C till the next date fixed.

Ld. PP in-Charge Sri Jahar Biswas is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Sri Mrinmoy Bose, appointed through Legal Aid Service, appears in person.

Today the case is fixed for hearing of the discharge petition u/s 250 of BNSS as well as bail petition filed by the accused person.

Ld. PP in-charge prays for another date as he forget to bring the Case Diary today.

Considering the ground prayer is allowed.

Fix **05/06/2026** for production of the accused person and hearing of the discharge petition u/s 250 of BNSS as well as bail petition filed by the accused person.

Superintendent of Alipore Women's Correctional Home is directed to produce the accused virtually.

Dictated & corrected by me
Sd/- Kumkum Singha
A. S. J, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

Sd/- Kumkum Singha
Additional Sessions Judge, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas