

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
2ND COURT, BANGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS.

Present: Smt. Kumkum Singha (WB00712)
Additional Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas.

SC-208 of 2025

(CNR No. WBNP06001501-2025)

Order No.07

20.01.2026

Today is fixed for production of accused, appointment of Ld. Defence Lawyer from the panel of State Defence, appearance of IO, hearing of application under Section 227 of Cr.P.C./250 BNSS and framing of charge.

Accused Nashima Akhtar @ Sabina Mahammad Naim Kureshi is produced from Alipore Women Correctional Home physically.

Ld. Advocate Sri Mrinmoy Basu is appointed from State Defence Panel for the accused in custody. IO is not present.

Ld. PP Sri Jahar Biswas is present.

One bail petition is filed today praying for bail of the accused in custody.

It is submitted by Ld. Defence Counsel that this lady is Indian citizen having all documents in support. But the police arrested her falsely saying as if she is a Bangladeshi National and thereafter submitted charge sheet under specific provision of Foreigners Act and also under other sections of BNS. Thus she may be enlarged on bail.

Ld. PP raises objection against such bail petition and also drew my attention to the documents seized from her to prove her nationality of Bangladesh and thus it is submitted by him that at this stage this accused person should not be enlarged on bail.

Considered the submission of both sides, perused the record. I am of view the nature and character of this case is not fit for passing order enlarging the accused on bail and thus the bail prayer is rejected.

As today is also fixed for hearing of petition under Section 250 of BNSS and also for framing of charge, the next date i.e. on **10.02.2026** is to be fixed for production and hearing of discharge petition under Section 250 of BNSS.

Ld. PP is directed to be ready on the next date for hearing and to produce the CD at the time of hearing.

To date for production of the accused virtually if possible and hearing.

Superintendent Women Correctional Home, Alipore is directed to take proper medical care for that accused if requires.

Dictated & Corrected by me

ADJ-2, Bangaon, North 24 Parganas.

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Bangaon, North 24 Parganas